\ Pasadena Unified COVID-19 Needs Assessment Survey
Disaggregated by stakeholder group

In this report, the results from PUSD’s Covid-19 Needs Assessment Survey are disaggregated by stakeholder group
(i.e. students, parents, school-level staff, and district-level staff). The survey aims to gather feedback from students,
their parents, staff, and administrators, including their concerns regarding Covid-19 related school closures, how well
PUSD is supporting students’ academic success and social-emotional well-being, whether students and staff have
access to the tools and technology to support online learning, and what additional resources and supports
respondents would find useful.

PUSD students, parents, staff, and administrators were invited to participate in this web survey through email/phone
messages, messages through Aeries (Student Information System) Student, Teacher, and Parent portal home pages, a
message posted on PUSD’s District website, and through social media on PUSD’s Facebook and Twitter accounts (and
those of community partners who shared).

The survey was administered by Hanover Research, a research firm which provides the District research services in
coordination with PUSD’s Office of Research, on the Qualtrics survey platform and was open April 26 — May 3, 2020.
Across stakeholder groups, 2,043 unique respondents participated and provided 2,296 completed survey responses
because parents were given option to complete survey again for additional children.

The phrasing of questions and answer options were tailored to each stakeholder (e.g. “ am,” My students are”), and
some items were only shown to certain stakeholders. For simplicity and brevity, this report adopts direct phrasing for
some questions (e.g. “Do you”) and neutral, generic terminology for answer options (e.g. “Students are...”).

Survey Sample

Q1. Which of the following best describes your relationship to PUSD?

80% 69%
60%
40%
18%
20% 9% 4%
0%
% of Respondents
Students (n = 181) 9%
School-level Staff (n = 377) 18%
District-level Staff (n = 82) 4%
M Parents (n = 1403) 69%

Q2. Which of the following best describes your relationship to PUSD? (shown only to school and district staff)

80% 72%

60% 49%

40% 32%

0,
24% 20%
0,
20% 5%
0%
School-level Staff (n = 377) District-level Staff (n = 82)
Instructional Staff 72% 20%
Non-Instructional staff 24% 49%
Administrator 5% 32%
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Pasadena Unified COVID-19 Needs Assessment Survey
Disaggregated by stakeholder group

Q3. How many children do you have who currently attend a PUSD school? (shown only to parents)

60% 53%

50%

40%

30%

20% 8%

10% 1% 0%

0%
Parent (n = 1447)

ml 53%
m?2 38%
m3 8%
m4 1%
W5 or more 0%

Q4. What grade are you in? (Shown only to students, parents, and instructional staff)

25% 8
(a\]
20%
15%
10%
5%
0% | e L 11 lea el mmay | menc 2l les et army |
Student (n = 181) School-level Staff (n = 271) District-level Staff (n = 16) Parent (n = 1656)
M Pre-K 6% 6% 3%
mTK 1% 6% 1%
mK 8% 13% 12%
ml 10% 0% 12%
m2 7% 6% 10%
m3 12% 6% 9%
m4 9% 6% 8%
5 1% 7% 13% 6%
m6 17% 4% 6% 7%
m7 9% 6% 6% 7%
m8 22% 7% 13% 6%
m9o 10% 5% 6% 6%
10 13% 7% 13% 5%
11 16% 7% 0% 4%
12 12% 5% 0% 3%
2 Innovative Technology Services

Our children. Learning today. Leading tomorrow.



Pasadena Unified COVID-19 Needs Assessment Survey
Disaggregated by stakeholder group

Total

District-
Respondent

Student School-level

Baiee! Staff el G | P

Count

Altadena Arts Magnet Elementary 0 2 0 38 40
Blair School 19 14 1 89 123
CIS Academy 1 4 0 2 7

Don Benito Fundamental 1 7 1 66 75
Eliot Arts Magnet Academy 2 5 1 40 48
Field Elementary School 0 4 0 124 128
Focus Point Academy 0 0 1 0 1

Franklin Elementary School 0 1 1 8 10
Hamilton Elementary School 0 15 1 103 119
Jackson STEM Dual Lang. Magnet Academy 0 14 1 118 133
Jefferson Elementary School 0 5 0 39 44
John Muir High School Early College Magnet 14 18 1 49 82
Longfellow Elementary School 0 16 0 31 47
Madison Elementary School 0 13 2 64 79
Marshall Fundamental 42 21 0 136 199
McKinley School 6 13 0 101 120
Norma Coombs Elementary School 0 1 0 45 46
Pasadena High School 37 18 1 143 199
Roosevelt Elementary School 0 8 1 14 23
Rose City High School 0 3 0 4 7

San Rafael Elementary School 0 6 0 82 88
Sierra Madre Elementary School 0 15 0 132 147
Sierra Madre Middle School 16 7 2 70 95
Washington Elementary STEM Magnet School 0 13 0 32 45
Washington STEAM Multilingual Academy 41 14 0 22 77
Webster Elementary School 0 6 0 23 29
Willard Elementary School 0 23 2 52 77
Wilson Middle School 2 5 0 29 36
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Academic Needs of Students

Pasadena Unified COVID-19 Needs Assessment Survey
Disaggregated by stakeholder group

Q6. Please indicate how much you disagree or agree with the following statements about students’ academic needs?

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

% STRONGLY AGREE+ SOMEWHATAGREE

M Student (n = 181)

1 School-level Staff (n = 271)
m District-level Staff (n = 16)

M Parent (n = 1656)

87%

Schools have

provided adequate

online resources
to support
learning

68%
87%
76%
76%

Schools have

provided adequate

offline resources
to support
learning

40%
60%
69%
49%

[
68% 2 69%g

Student know
where to go for
tech support

68%
72%
69%
66%

Students have the
necessary support
systems available
to learn at home

75%
49%
63%
77%

Students feel can
learn a lot outside
of the classroom

50%
45%
31%
49%

Q7. Please indicate how much you disagree or agree with the following statements about students’ academic needs.

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

% STRONGLY AGREE+ SOMEWHATAGREE

M Student (n = 181)

= School-level Staff (n = 271)
m District-level Staff (n = 16)

m Parent (n = 1654)

93%

5%76%

Teachers are
responsive to
student questions

77%
93%
75%
76%

Students receive
enough guidance
from teachers to
continue their
learning and
assigned work at
home

63%
81%
63%
68%

Schools provided
tutors or extra
support to
students if they
need it

37%
39%
32%
27%

Students feel like
they are falling

behind
academically

50%
26%
19%
32%

Students are less
engaged in their
education than

before the closure

57%
72%
50%
61%
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Physical health, Mental Health, and Well-Being

Q8. Please indicate how much you disagree or agree with the following statements about your concerns:

W 100% 88%
& 90% 83% 8a% ~""
=< 80%
':!<_: 70‘;
(1]
=
E 60%
] 50%
i 40%
{2 30%
> 20%
% 10%
= 0% — I —
1) | am concerned about
© I am concerned about .
© | am concerned about o my child's/my
| am concerned about my child's/my ,
. my mental health and . ) students' mental
my physical health . students' physical .
well being (e.g. stress) health and well-being
health
(e.g. stress)

M Student (n = 181) 39% 52% 0% 0%

1 School-level Staff (n = 377) 58% 59% 76% 84%

m District-level Staff (n = 82) 61% 64% 83% 88%

M Parent (n = 1656) 36% 45% 39% 51%

Q9. Please indicate how much you disagree or agree with the following statements about social and emotional
needs:

120%
w
w
o
g 100%
<<
T
= 80%
w
3
v} 60%
+
w
o
® 40%
<<
>
S 20%
o
o
2 0% Teach S rt staff such
= Teachers have eac er's are upport stait suc Students are
. responsive to as counselors and
checked in on Teachers care ) regularly
student concerns psychologists are . .
students . about students . connecting with
ersonall and life available to other students
P 4 circumstances students

M Student (n = 181) 44% 52% 58% 48% 67%

1 School-level Staff (n = 271) 91% 96% 99% 65% 60%

m District-level Staff (n = 16) 63% 75% 94% 56% 56%

M Parent (n = 1654) 59% 67% 77% 34% 55%
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Childcare Needs of Staff

Q10. PUSD is exploring the possibility of offering childcare services for school-aged children (between 3 and 14 years
old) of essential staff. How likely would you be to enroll your child? (shown only to school and district staff)

60% 57% 56%
50%
40%
30%
20%

10% 6%

v

5%

School-level Staff (n = 377) District-level Staff (n = 82)
m Extremely/Very likely 6% 5%
Moderately/Somewhat likely 10% 10%
= Not at all likely 27% 29%
m | don't know/Not applicable 57% 56%

Q11. If you were to participate, how many children would you be enrolling in childcare services through PUSD?
(shown only to school and district staff)

70%
60% °9%
(]
50%
50%
0,
40% 33%
30%
20%
0, 0,
10% 8% 8%
0%
’ School-level Staff (n = 61) District-level Staff (n = 12)
ml 59% 50%
2 28% 33%
m3 11% 8%
m4 2% 0%
m5 0% 8%
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Q12. Please select the ages of any children who would participate in childcare services though PUSD. (Multi-select
item, does not sum to 100%)

30%
25%
25%
20%
0,
20% 16% 18% 17%  17% 17% 17%
° 15% 15%

15%
10%

5%

0% -

School-level Staff (n = 61) District-level Staff (n = 12)

m3 20% 17%

w4 13% 8%

m5 16% 17%

H6 11% 8%

m7 15%

=3 8%

m9 15%

10 18% 17%

w11 8%

m12 13% 25%

m13 11%

mi14 8% 17%

Free Meals for Students

Q13. Are you interested in receiving free meals for your children between ages 1 to 18 while the district is
implementing remote learning?

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

59%

Parent (n = 1656)

M Yes, | am already participating in

0,
this program 18%

= Yes, | am interested in participating

0,
in the future 1%

m No, | am not interested 59%

Hm Undecided/Maybe 13%
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Q14. How many children in your household are you picking up (or interested in picking up) free meals for?
(Shown only to parents participating or interested in participating; Q13)

50% 47%
45%
40%
35%
30%
25%
20%
15%
10%
5%
0% Parent (n = 466)
ml 19%
m2 47%
m3 23%
m4 9%
M5 or more 3%

Q15. Meals are available for pickup from 9-11am at seven PUSD school sites. Which of these locations would be most
convenient for you to pick up meals?
25% 23%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%

Parent (n = 466)
M Eliot Arts Magnet Academy 12%
1 Field Elementary 10%
m John Muir Early College Magnet High School 23%
W Madison Elementary 15%
W McKinley School 13%
B Norma Coombs Elementary 9%
® Wilson Middle School 11%
None 8%
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Resources and Supports

Q1l6a. How useful would the following resources or supports be to you?

90%
» ’ 81%79,81% 82%
2 80%
w
5 70% 67%08%
= (]
o
Y 60%
+
= 50%
]
a 40%
= 30%
w
>
2 20%
&
w 10%
X
O T Resources for staff | Class materials
Access to tablets or | Mobile hotspots or es'our?e's orsta a.ss ma er|.a °
. Resources for in crisis (only available online
laptops provided other means to L .
- . students in crisis shown to siteand | (e.g. downloadable
by the District access the internet s .
District staff) lesson materials)
m Student (n = 181) 69% 52% 49% 52%
1 School-level Staff (n = 377) 81% 67% 82% 68% 72%
m District-level Staff (n = 82) 79% 68% 78% 73% 65%
H Parent (n = 1656) 81% 40% 45% 76%
. 90% 81% 82%
e 80%
(%)
2 70%
§ 60%
* 50%
=
5 40%
5 30%
(]
>
E 20%
2 10%
&
] 0%
X Class materials Networking Remote
available offline = events available = Regular check- appointments Remote School supplies
(e.g.sent online (e.g. ins between with a appointments (e.g. pencils,
through mail, discussion teachers and counselor or with a school paper, art
picked up at boards, video students mental health nurse supplies)
school) chats) professional
m Student (n = 181) 33% 46% 47% 25% 15% 43%
1 School-level Staff (n = 377) 63% 59% 81% 54% 35%
m District-level Staff (n = 82) 44% 68% 73% 63% 46%
H Parent (n = 1656) 52% 60% 82% 36% 14% 35%
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Resources and Supports for Staff

Q16b. How useful would the following resources or supports be to you?

(Shown only to staff; Q2)
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%
0%

% EXTREMELY USEFUL + VERY USEFUL

Professional

64% 63%

Professional
development

71%

Professional
development

61% 61%

Sambole online development | on converting on engaging Staff-only
Iessrzm lans on how to use offline students Childcare discussion
. p. online materials into through supports for boards for
(instructional . .
platforms online distance staff peer support
staff only) ) . ) ;
(instructional resources learning and advice
staff only) (instructional (instructional
staff only) only)
W School-level Staff (n = 271,377) 57% 66% 64% 71% 34% 61%
™ District-level Staff (n = 16,82) 44% 57% 63% 63% 42% 61%

Communication

Q17. Please indicate how much you disagree or agree with the following statements about communication.
(Shown to parents and staff only, Q2)

120%

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

% STRONGLY AGREE+ SOMEWHATAGREE

0%

| feel well informed
about decisions made

77%

| understand District

plans for coming

Schools use the

methods of

communication |

| receive messages
from the District in my

by the District weeks prefer preferred language
M School-level Staff (n = 377) 78% 77% 92% 94%
m District-level Staff (n = 82) 76% 71% 84% 88%
M Parent (n = 1656) 81% 77% 91% 96%
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PUSD COVID-19 Response
Q18. How effective would you say PUSD’s response to COVID-19 has been?

0% 82%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10% ) % 19 1% 0% 1% °% 2% 2%
0% T S —m— e e T ——
Student (n = 181) School-level Staff (n =377) District-level Staff (n = 82) Parent (n = 1656)
M Extremely/Very effective 39% 76% 82% 74%
1 Moderately effective 30% 19% 16% 17%
m Slightly effective 16% 3% 1% 5%
H Not at all effective 6% 1% 0% 2%
H | don't know 9% 2% 1% 2%

Parents Requesting Follow-up

Q19. Would you like to be contacted about services and supports which may be available to support your children’s

learning based on your responses?

70% 62%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

Parent (n = 1643)
M Yes 38%
= No 62%
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